Patients were evaluated for demographic variables, 
injury patterns, treatment, and time to return to work 
(RTW). Bivariate and multivariate regression analyses as-
sessed RTW in relation to covariates with a significance 
level set at <0.05. 

RESULTS: One hundred and thirty-five (135) patients met 
study criteria, of which the mean age of presentation was 
42.4. Almost all patients were engaged in manual labor 
(n = 123, 91.1%); 78.5% of injuries were open fractures 
(n = 106), 20.0% were intra-articular (n = 27) and 54.8% 
were comminuted (n = 74).

[...]

were used to compare RTW times between groups. Linear 
regression models were used to assess predictors of length-
ened time to RTW. All statistical analysis was completed 
at a significance level of 0.05 using IBM SPSS Version 29  
(Armonk, NY). 

RESULTS

Patient Demographics 

Three-hundred-fifty-seven (357) patients were reviewed, of 
which 135 occupational crush injuries were identified per 
study criteria. The median age of presentation was 42 years 
old, with a range from 19 to 71. The average age of presen-
tation was 42.4 (SD 13.3). 85.9% of patients were male (n